

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
7/19/2018 2:23 PM  
35680-9-III

NO. 356809

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SCOTT ALEXIS CASIMIRO,

Appellant.

---

DIRECT APPEAL  
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF FRANKLIN COUNTY

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

Respectfully submitted:  
SHAWN P. SANT  
Prosecuting Attorney



by: Teresa Chen, WSBA 31762  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney's Office  
1016 North 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Pasco, WA 99301  
(509) 545-3543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. <u>IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT</u> .....	1
II. <u>RELIEF REQUESTED</u> .....	1
III. <u>ISSUES</u> .....	1
IV. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
V. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	4
A. <u>The Court Did Not Exceed Its Authority         In Signing The Courts-Approved Judgment Form         Instructing The Defendant Regarding         Sex Offender Registration</u> .....	5
B. <u>The Community Custody Conditions,         Which The Defendant Explicitly Accepted         On The Record, Do Not Demonstrate         Manifest Constitutional Error, Constitutional Error,         Or Legal Error</u> .....	7
1. The requirement to comply with conditions set by the Department is lawful.....	8
2. The conditions regarding pornography pass constitutional and statutory muster.....	9
3. The prohibition against dangerous weapons is not manifestly unreasonable where the offense involves suicidal ideation and suicide attempts .....	14
4. Prohibitions regarding drug and alcohol use are crime-related.....	15
5. The requirement that the Defendant notify of vehicles he uses or regularly drives is necessary for his supervision and authorized by law .....	16

6.	The requirement that the Defendant notify of romantic relationships is necessary for his supervision and authorized by law .....	17
	a) The affirmative conduct is authorized by RCW 9.94A.703(3)(d).....	17
	b) The condition requiring notification of “romantic” relationships is not vague where the identical language is used in domestic violence laws.....	18
7.	The order to disclose sexual criminal history to potential or current employers is necessary for his supervision and authorized by law .....	24
8.	The State concedes that the condition regarding contact with minor children should be remanded per <i>State v. Magaña</i> .....	25
9.	The court’s order requiring the offender to notify his CCO in advance of group activities is authorized .....	26
C.	<u>The Court’s Finding Of Ability To Pay Is Well Supported In The Record</u> .....	27
D.	<u>The Judgment May Be Corrected As To The Footer In The Pleading Paper At Pages 2-3 Of Appendix F</u> .....	29
E.	<u>Appellate Costs Are Authorized If The Court Chooses</u> .....	30
VI.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

Page No.

<i>Soundgarden v. Eikenberry</i> , 123 Wn.2d 750, 871 P.2d 1050 (1994) .....	13
<i>State v. Arredondo</i> , 188 Wn.2d 244, 394 P.3d 348 (2017) .....	7
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 191 Wn.App., 364 P.3d 830 .....	25
<i>State v. Magaña</i> , 197 Wn. App. 189, 389 P.3d 654 (2016) .....	10, 13, 26
<i>State v. Nolan</i> , 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000) .....	30
<i>State v. Norris</i> , 1 Wn. App.2d 87, 404 P.3d 83 (2017) .....	19
<i>State v. O'Brien</i> , 115 Wn. App. 599, 63 P.3d 181 (2003) .....	23
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , -- Wn.2d --, 416 P.3d 712 (Wash. 2018) .....	7, 8, 12
<i>State v. Sanchez Valencia</i> , 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010) .....	15, 18
<i>State v. Stump</i> , 185 Wn.2d 454, 374 P.3d 89 (2016) .....	4

Unpublished Washington State Cases

Page No.

<i>State v. Clausen</i> , 181 Wn. App. 1019, 2014 WL 2547604 (2014).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Dickerson</i> , 194 Wn. App. 1014, 2016 WL 3126480 (2016).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Dossantos</i> , 200 Wn. App. 1049, 2017 WL 4271713 (2017).....	13
<i>State v. Hesselgrave</i> , 184 Wn. App. 1021, 2014 WL 5480364 (2014).....	13
<i>State v. Whipple</i> , 174 Wn. App. 1068, 2013 WL 1901058 (2013) .....	14

Unpublished Vermont State Case

<i>State v. Maddox</i> , 2011 WL 4979925 (Vt.2011) .....	23
-------------------------------------------------------------	----

United States Supreme Court Cases

Page No.

*Anders v. California*,  
386 U.S. 738, 87 S.Ct. 1396, 18 L.Ed.2d 493 (1967) .....4  
*Connally v. General Constr. Co.*,  
269 U.S. 385, 46 S.Ct. 126, 70 L.Ed.2d 322 (1926) ..... 19, 27  
*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739, 107 S.Ct. 2095, 95 L.Ed.2d 697 (1987) ..... 22

Federal Cases

*Green v. Abrams*,  
984 F.2d 41 (2d Cir.1993)..... 19  
*United States v. Ferryman*,  
897 F.2d 584 (1st Cir.)..... 19  
*United States v. Gallo*,  
20 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 19, 27  
*United States v. Reeves*,  
591 F.3d 77 (2010) ..... 19, 22, 23  
*United States v. Simmons*,  
343 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 19

Unpublished Federal Cases

*United States v. Orozco*,  
371 Fed. Appx. 188, 2010 WL 1239304 (2010) .....20, 21  
*United States v. Pennington*,  
606 Fed. Appx. 216 (5th Cir. 2015) .....21, 22  
*United States v. Schewe*,  
603 Fed. Appx. 805 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 21

Statutes and Rules

Page No.

LAWS OF 2018, ch. 269.....	30
LAWS OF 1995, ch. 246, § 21.....	23
LAWS OF 1992, ch. 111, § 7.....	23
RCW 10.99.020.....	23
RCW 26.50.010.....	20, 23
RCW 66.44.270.....	16
RCW 69.50.4013.....	16
RCW 9A.44.130).....	6
RCW 9A.44.132.....	6
RCW 9.68.130.....	10, 12
RCW 9.94A.500.....	27
RCW 9.94A.703.....	passim
RCW 9.94A.704.....	8, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3142.....	22
WPF CR 84.0400 PSKO.....	6

## Secondary Authority

	Page No.
<i>The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation</i> (19 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2011).....	9
<i>The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation</i> (15 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1991) .....	9
<u>Harmful Effects of Pornography: 2016 Reference Guide,</u> Fight the New Drug (2015) .....	10
Mia Fontaine, <i>America Has an Incest Problem,</i> The Atlantic (Jan. 24, 2013) .....	11
Cosmo Frank, <i>What's Up with the Rise of Incest Porn?,</i> Cosmopolitan, (Apr. 27, 2015) .....	11
H. Hegna, S. Mossige, & L. Wichstrom, <u>Older adolescents' positive attitudes toward younger adolescents as sexual partners,</u> <i>Adolescence</i> , 39, 156 (2004) .....	11
W.L. Marshall, <u>The use of sexually explicit stimuli by rapists, child molesters and non-offenders,</u> <i>Journal of Sex Research</i> , 25, 2 (1988) .....	11
Gareth May, <i>Why Is Incest Porn So Popular,</i> <i>Vice</i> (Feb. 25, 2015) .....	11-12
M. Millburn, R. Mather, & S. Conrad, <u>The effects of viewing R-rated movie scenes that objectify women on perceptions of date rape,</u> <i>Sex Roles</i> , 43 (Nov. 2000) .....	11
K. Ohbuchi, T. Ikeda, & G. Takeuchi, <u>Effects of violent pornography upon viewers rape myth beliefs: A study of Japanese males,</u> <i>Psychology, Crime &amp; Law</i> , 1 (1994) .....	11
K. Smiljanich & J. Briere, <u>Self-reported sexual interest in children: Sex differences and psychosocial correlates in a university sample,</u> <i>Violence and Victims</i> , 11, 1 (1996) .....	11
